

G048735

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

JULIE COLLIER,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CHRIS KORPI,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Orange County
The Honorable John C. Gastelum, Judge
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2012-00609744

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

David Greene (SBN 160107)
Nathan Cardozo (SBN 259097)
Andrew Crocker (SBN 291596)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
415-936-4333

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE REGISTRATION AND USE OF A DOMAIN NAME ARE NOT ONLY ACTS IN FURTHERANCE OF THE RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH, THEY ARE THEMSELVES PURE SPEECH.....	4
A. DOMAIN NAME REGISTRATION SIMPLIFIES AND FACILITATES THE PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION ON THE INTERNET	4
1. REGISTRATION OF A DOMAIN NAME IS AN ESSENTIAL STEP IN INTERNET PUBLICATION	5
2. THE DIRECTION OR REDIRECTION OF A DOMAIN NAME TO A WEBSITE IS A VITAL PART OF THE INTERNET PUBLICATION PROCESS.....	6
B. THE REGISTRATION AND DIRECTION OF A DOMAIN NAME IS PURE SPEECH INSEPARABLE FROM THE ACT OF PUBLISHING CONTENT ON THE INTERNET .	8
C. THE CALIFORNIA ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE INDEPENDENTLY LOOKS TO THE BROAD CONTEXT IN WHICH FIRST AMENDMENT- PROTECTED ACTIVITY OCCURS.....	12
II. THE <i>FLATLEY</i> EXCEPTION CANNOT APPLY BECAUSE THE STATUTES PURPORTEDLY CRIMINALIZING KORPI'S SPEECH ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL OR, AT A MINIMUM, SUBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL DEFENSES	15

A.	IMPERSONATION IS NOT A CATEGORY OF SPEECH EXEMPT FROM THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	16
B.	THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	18
1.	PENAL CODE SECTION 528.5 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT LACKS THE REQUIRED INTENT ELEMENT	18
2.	PENAL CODE SECTIONS 528.5 AND 529(a)(3) ARE ALSO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	20
3.	SECTIONS 528.5, 529(a)(3) AND 17525 ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	21
4.	THE STATUTES ARE CONTENT- BASED RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH THAT FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY	25
C.	THE <i>FLATLEY</i> EXCEPTION CANNOT APPLY WHERE CRIMINAL LAW IS SUBJECT TO CONSITTUIONAL DEFENSES	28
III.	BECAUSE THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE ANTI-SLAPP MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	28
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	26
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	10
<i>Bosley Medical Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	9, 17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	2
<i>Coal. for ICANN Transparency Inc. v. Verisign, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Doe v. Gangland Productions, Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco C'ty Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	2, 26
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	22

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 12
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	19, 23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune, Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	9
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	2
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 10, 11
<i>National A-1 Advertising, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.N.H. 2000)	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer Corp.</i> , 378 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Office Depot Inc. v. Zuccarini</i> , 596 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. St.Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	23
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	2

<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 525 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	17
<i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. United We Stand Am. N. Y., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	19

State Cases

<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999)	13
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 299 (2006)	15, 28
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 1510 (2013)	14
<i>Hupp v. Freedom Communications, Inc.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2013)	14
<i>Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 156 (2003)	13, 14

<i>People v. Mirmirani</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 375 (1981)	20
<i>People v. Rathert</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 200 (2000)	20
<i>State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 135 Wash.2d 618 (1998)	18
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012)	passim
<i>Tamkin v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 133 (2011)	13

State Statutes

California Business & Professions Code § 17525.....	passim
California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	1, 13, 14
California Penal Code § 528.5.....	passim
California Penal Code § 529.....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

<i>About Privacy/Proxy Registration Service</i> , ICANN	6
<i>About Whois Search</i> , Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Numbers (“ICANN”)	6
<i>Change Page URLs with 301 redirects</i> , Google Webmaster Tools	7
<i>CNN.com, Oops: Impostor scams Louisiana officials</i> (Aug. 28, 2006)....	24
<i>Dana DiFilippo, Funny Way to Run a Protest</i> , Philadelphia Daily News, July 29, 2000	24
<i>Domain Registration</i> , HowTo.gov, General Services Administration Office of Citizen Services & Innovative Technologies.....	7

Gar Smith, <i>Tapping the fat of the land</i> , SFGate.com.....	24
<i>Glossary, Domain Name System</i> , Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Numbers	4
Jack Hitt, <i>Birth of the Meta-Protest Rally?</i> , New York Times (March 28, 2004)	24
Jude A. Thomas, <i>Fifteen Years of Fame: The Declining Relevance of Domain Names in the Enduring Conflict Between Trademark and Free Speech Rights</i> , 11 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. (2011)	4
Peter Robinson, <i>The Dance of the Comedians: The People, the President, and the Performance of Political Standup Comedy in America</i> , (Univ. of Mass. Press, 2012).....	23
<i>Request for Comments: 2616 – Hypertext Transfer Protocol – HTTP/1.1</i> , Network Working Group	7
Simon Vozick-Levinson, <i>‘Wealthy’ Protesters Make Case Outside DNC</i> , The Harvard Crimson (July 30, 2004)	25
Terry M. Neal, <i>Satirical Website Poses Political Test</i> , Wash. Post. (Nov. 29, 1999)	24
